“Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final Approval of 

the Settlement.

1.21. “Final Judgment” means the Judgment Entered by the Court upon Granting Final Approval 

of the Settlement.

1.22. “Gross Settlement Amount” means One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($195,000.00) which is the total amount Defendant agrees to pay under the 

Settlement except as provided in Paragraph 9 below. The Gross Settlement Amount will 

be used to pay Individual Class Payments, Individual PAGA Payments, the LWDA PAGA 

Payment, Class Counsel Fees, Class Counsel Expenses, Class Representative Service